
Legal and Democratic Services

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday 19 July 2018 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

PART ONE (OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC)

The Agenda items below that attract public speakers will be taken first – the resulting 
order of the Agenda will be disclosed by the Chairman at the start of the meeting.

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Planning Committee meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds (Chairman)
Councillor David Reeve (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur MBE
Councillor John Beckett
Councillor Lucie Dallen
Councillor Jan Mason
Councillor Tina Mountain

Councillor Peter O'Donovan
Councillor Martin Olney
Councillor Vince Romagnuolo
Councillor Clive Smitheram
Councillor Tella Wormington

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, tel:  01372 732121 or email:  
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Planning Committee held on the 14 June 2018 (attached) and authorise 
the Chairman to sign them.

3. BRADFORD HOUSE 39A EAST STREET EPSOM SURREY KT17 1BL  
(Pages 11 - 34)

Demolition of existing office building (Use Class B1a) at Bradford House and 
erection of a mixed-use six storey (plus basement) building comprising 
221.5sqm of office floorspace at ground floor level and a student halls of 
residence (Use Class Sui Generis) containing 99 student bedrooms. Associated 
landscaping and basement level parking and cycle parking. (Description 
amended and revised scheme drawings and associated documents received on 
04.07.201
[...]
AL, subject to the completion of a S106 and conditions.

11 Recommendation

Part A

11.1 Subject to a legal agreement being completed and signed to secure the 
following heads of terms:

 A Travel Plan Monitoring fee

The Committee authorise the Head of Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions detailed below:

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 17/01755/FUL
19 July 2018

Part B

11.2 In the event that the section 106 Agreement referred to in Part A is not 
completed by 28 September 2018 the Head of Place Development be 
authorised to refuse the application for the following reason:

11.3 In the absence of a completed legal obligation under section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the applicant has 
failed to comply with Policy DM37 (Sustainable Transport for New 
Development) in relation to the promotion of sustainable travel patterns.

Conditions:

(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2005

(2) Prior to the commencement of development, details and samples of 
the external materials to be used for the development shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Reason: To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the 
visual amenities and character of the locality in accordance with 
Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies DM9 and DM10 
of the Development Management Policies 2015.

(3) No development shall take place until full details, of both hard and 
soft landscape proposals, including a schedule of landscape 
maintenance for a minimum period of 5 years, have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
approved landscape scheme (with the exception of planting, seeding 
and turfing) shall be implemented prior to the occupation of the 
development hereby approved and thereafter retained.

Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of 
an appropriate landscape scheme in the interests of the visual 
amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core 
Strategy (2007) and Policies DM5 and DM9 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015.

(4) A report is to be submitted to the Local Planning Authority, within 6 
months of the commencement of any use of any part of the building, 
to demonstrate that the renewable technologies (as detailed in the 
submitted Sustainability Statement)  hereby approved have been 
fully implemented and are functioning.

Page 24

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 17/01755/FUL
19 July 2018

Reason: In order to promote sustainable construction in accordance 
with Policy CS6 of the Core Strategy 2007.

(5) The residential units hereby approved shall not be occupied until 
they have achieved a water efficiency standard using not more than 
110 litres per person per day maximum indoor water consumption.

Reason:   To ensure that the development is sustainable and makes 
efficient use of water to comply with Policy DM12 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

(6) Prior to the first occupation of the student accommodation, a plan 
for the management of student arrivals and departures at the start 
and end of term shall be submitted and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. This plan shall confirm that on weekdays, 
no students shall be permitted to load and unload from the four, 
designated, parking bays on-site without the prior arrangement of 
the site management. This plan shall also confirm that at weekends, 
no students shall be permitted to load and unload from the four  
designated parking bays without the prior arrangement of the site 
management. There is to be no parki
[...]
 details of:-

(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors

(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials

(c) storage of plant and materials

(d) programme of works (including measures for traffic 
management)

(e) provision of boundary hoarding behind any visibility zones

(f) HGV deliveries and hours of operation, shall be restricted 
between the hours of 0730-0900 and 1630-1800.

Page 27

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 17/01755/FUL
19 July 2018

(g) measures to prevent the deposit of materials on the highway

(h) before and after construction condition surveys of the highway 
and a commitment to fund the repair of any damage caused - see 
condition one.

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Only the approved details shall be implemented during the 
construction of the development.

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway 
safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users as required 
by policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007

(16) The development hereby approved hall not be first occupied until the 
following facilities have been provided in accordance with the 
approved plans and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority for:

(a) The secure parking of bicycles within the development site,

(b) Facilities within the development site for cyclist to change into 
and out of cyclist equipment / shower,

(c) Facilities within the development site for cyclists to store cyclist 
equipment,

(d) Installation of a fast charge point, for electric vehicle charging

and thereafter the said approved facilities shall be provided, retained 
and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to promote sustainable development in accordance 
with Policy CS6 of the Core Strategy 2007.

(17) The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details 
of the design of a surface water drainage scheme have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. The 
design must satisfy the SuDS Hierarchy and be compliant with the 
national Non-Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS, NPPF and 
Ministerial Statement on SuDS. The required drainage details shall 
include:

a) Evidence that the proposed solution will effectively manage the 1 
in 30 & 1 in 100 (+40%) allowance for climate change storm events, 
during all stages of the development (Pre, Post and during), 
associated discharge rates and storages volumes shall be provided 
using a maximum discharge rate of 1in1yr 2.6 litres/sec, 1 in 30yr 3.5 
litres/sec and 1 in 100 year 4litres/sec utilising a blue roof system (as 
per the SuDS pro-forma or otherwise as agreed by the LPA).

Page 28

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 17/01755/FUL
19 July 2018

b) Detailed drainage design drawings and calculations to include: a 
finalised drainage layout detailing the location of drainage elements, 
pipe diameters, levels, and long and cross sections of each element 
including details of any flow restrictions and maintenance/risk 
reducing features (silt traps, inspection chambers etc.).

c) Details of how the drainage system will be protected during 
construction and how runoff (including any pollutants) from the 
development site will be managed before the drainage system is 
operational.

d) Details of drainage management responsibilities and maintenance 
regimes for the drainage system.

e) A plan showing exceedance flows (i.e. during rainfall greater than 
design events or during blockage) and how property on and off site 
will be protected.

Reason: To ensure the design meets the national Non-Statutory 
Technical Standards for SuDS and the final drainage design does 
not increase flood risk on or off site.

(18) Prior to the first occupation of the development, a verification report 
carried out by a qualified drainage engineer must be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority. This must 
demonstrate that the drainage system has been constructed as per 
the agreed scheme (or detail any minor variations), provide the 
details of any management company and state the national grid 
reference of any key drainage elements (surface water attenuation 
devices/areas, flow restriction devices and outfalls).

Reason: To ensure the Drainage System is constructed to the 
National Non-Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS.

(19) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans:

011/D Proposed Site OS and Site Block Plan

012/F Site Landscape Context Plan 

031/J Basement and Ground Floor GA 

032/F First and Second Floor GA 

033/F Third and Fourth Floor GA 

034/F Fifth Floor and Roof GA 

086/C Proposed North View 

Page 29

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 17/01755/FUL
19 July 2018

085/C Proposed North West Bird’s Eye View 

084/C Proposed View Along East Street to New Building 

083/C Proposed South East View from West Street 

082/C Proposed South West View from East Street 

081/C Proposed North East Bird’s Eye View 

072/E Rendered Elevations Proposed 

071/E Proposed Elevations 

051/F Proposed Section AA 

052/F Proposed Section BB 

053/F Proposed Section CC and DD 

073 Existing and Proposed Street Scene

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 
development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans to 
comply with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007).  

(20) Prior to the commencement of the development, a drawing showing 
the proposed site levels of the application site and the finished floor 
levels of the proposed dwellings shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: Submission of a scheme prior to commencement will 
ensure that the development accords with the Development 
Management Policies Document 2015 Policy DM10.  It will also 
ensure accordance with
[...]
ate private amenity space and substandard internal area. The inspector also 
supported the council by agreeing that the proposed roof extension would harm the 
setting of the listed building and the significance of the conservation area. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Bradford House 39A East Street Epsom Surrey KT17 1BL
	Site location map - Bradford House

	4 Report on recent planning appeal decision
	Report on Planning Appeal Decisions - July 2018




Minutes of the meeting


8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 19 July 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds (Chairman); Councillor David Reeve (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Tony Axelrod (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Clive Smitheram), Lucie Dallen, Graham Dudley (as nominated substitute  Councillor 
David Wood for this meeting agreed prior to his death), Rob Geleit (as nominated 
substitute for Councillor Vince Romagnuolo), Jan Mason, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, 
Jean Steer MBE (as nominated substitute for Councillor Peter O'Donovan) and 
Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillor John Beckett, Councillor Peter O'Donovan, Councillor 
Vince Romagnuolo and Councillor Clive Smitheram

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Ruth Ormella (Head of 
Planning), Martin Holley (Planning Development Manager), John Robinson (Planning 
Officer), Danny Surowiak (Principal Solicitor) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic 
Services Officer)

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on this 
agenda.

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 June 2018 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

6 BRADFORD HOUSE 39A EAST STREET EPSOM SURREY KT17 1BL 

Description

Demolition of existing office building (Use Class B1a) at Bradford House and 
erection of a mixed-use six storey (plus basement) building comprising 221.5sqm 
of office floorspace at ground floor level and a student halls of residence (Use 
Class Sui Generis) containing 99 student bedrooms. Associated landscaping and 
basement level parking and cycle parking. (Description amended and revised 
scheme drawings and associated documents received on 04.07.2018)



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Decision

Planning permission is PERMITTED subject to the following:

Part A

Subject to a legal agreement being completed and signed to secure the 
following heads of terms:

• A Travel Plan and Monitoring fee

The Committee authorise the Head of Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions detailed below:

Part B

In the event that the section 106 Agreement referred to in Part A is not 
completed by 28 September 2018 the Head of Place Development be 
authorised to refuse the application for the following reason:

In the absence of a completed legal obligation under section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the applicant has 
failed to comply with Policy DM37 (Sustainable Transport for New 
Development) in relation to the promotion of sustainable travel patterns.

Conditions:

(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2005

(2) Prior to the commencement of development, details and samples of 
the external materials to be used for the development shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Reason: To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the 
visual amenities and character of the locality in accordance with 
Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies DM9 and DM10 
of the Development Management Policies 2015.

(3) No development shall take place until full details, of both hard and 
soft landscape proposals, including a schedule of landscape 
maintenance for a minimum period of 5 years and the planting of 
three trees in front of the building, have been submitted to and 



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved 
landscape scheme (with the exception of planting, seeding and 
turfing) shall be implemented prior to the occupation of the 
development hereby approved and thereafter retained.

Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of 
an appropriate landscape scheme in the interests of the visual 
amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core 
Strategy (2007) and Policies DM5 and DM9 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015.

(4) A report is to be submitted to the Local Planning Authority, within 6 
months of the commencement of any use of any part of the building, 
to demonstrate that the renewable technologies (as detailed in the 
submitted Sustainability Statement)  hereby approved have been 
fully implemented and are functioning.

Reason: In order to promote sustainable construction in accordance 
with Policy CS6 of the Core Strategy 2007.

(5) The student accommodation hereby approved shall not be occupied 
until they have achieved a water efficiency standard using not more 
than 110 litres per person per day maximum indoor water 
consumption.

Reason:   To ensure that the development is sustainable and makes 
efficient use of water to comply with Policy DM12 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

(6) Prior to the first occupation of the student accommodation, a plan 
for the management of student arrivals and departures at the start 
and end of term shall be submitted and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. This plan shall confirm that on weekdays 
and weekends, no students shall be permitted to load and unload 
from the four, designated, parking bays on-site without the prior 
arrangement of the site management. This plan shall also confirm 
that at weekends, no students shall be permitted to load and unload 
from the four designated parking bays without the prior arrangement 
of the site management. There is to be no parking outside of these 
designated bays for student loading/unloading.

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway 
safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users as required 
by policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007

(7) Details of a waste management plan, incorporating provision for 
refuse storage and recycling facilities on the site, shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
works commencing on site. The refuse storage and recycling 
facilities shall be provided prior to the first occupation The 
development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

details so approved, shall be maintained as such thereafter and no 
change therefrom shall take place without the prior written consent 
of the Local Planning Authority .

Reason: In order that the development should take into account the 
need to minimise the dispersal of waste and facilitates the collection 
of recyclable waste in accordance with the provisions of Policy CS6 
of the Epsom and Ewell Adopted Core Strategy 2007.

(8) Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, the 
following must be undertaken prior to any development on site, in 
accordance with current best practice guidance:

(i) a site investigation and risk assessment to determine the 
existence, extent and concentrations of any made ground/fill, ground 
gas (including volatile hydrocarbons) and contaminants with the 
potential to impact sensitive receptors on and off site.  The scope 
and detail of these are subject to the approval in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The results of the investigation and risk 
assessment shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority; and

(ii) if ground/groundwater contamination, filled ground and/or 
ground gas is found to present unacceptable risks, a detailed 
scheme of risk management measures shall be designed and 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval.  The site 
shall be remediated in accordance with the approved measures and 
a verification report shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: To control significant harm from land contamination to 
human beings, controlled waters, buildings and or/ecosystems as 
required by Policy DM7 of the Development Management Policies 
2015.

(9) The upper floors of Bradford House (and the ground floor area 
shown as student accommodation on Drawing No BH307-1/031/J)    
shall be used for student accommodation only and for no other 
purpose (including any other purpose within Use Class C1 of the 
Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification). 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of use of the premises as 
required by Policy DM10 of the Development Management Policies 
2015.

(10) Notwithstanding the available permitted development rights under 
Class N of the GPDO 2013, the ground floor at Bradford House 
(denoted as “Commercial Area” on Drawing No BH307-1/031/J)  shall 



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

be used for B1 (Office Use) only and for no other purpose (including 
any other purpose within Use Class of the Schedule to the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any provision 
equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking or re-
enacting that Order with or without modification). 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of use of the premises as 
required by Policy DM25 of the Development Management Policies 
Document 2015.

(11) The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 
and until the proposed vehicular / pedestrian / cycle / modified 
access to East Street has been constructed in accordance with the 
approved plans.

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway 
safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users as required 
by policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007

(12) The development hereby approved shall not be first commenced 
until the proposed ramped vehicular access to the basement level 
from East Street has submitted a scheme detailing the location and 
operation of the access control mechanism to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter 
the access control with approved access visibility zones and access 
ramp shall be kept permanently clear of any obstruction.

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway 
safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users as required 
by policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007

(13) The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 
and until the existing accesses from the site to East Street as shown 
on the drawings have been permanently closed and any kerbs, 
verge, footway, fully reinstated.

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway 
safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users as required 
by policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007

(14) The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless 
and until space has been laid out within the site in for a maximum of 
7 cars and 1 disabled space and a minimum of 52 bicycles to be 
parked securely in accordance with the approved plans for vehicles / 
cycles to be parked and for vehicles to turn so that they may enter 
and leave the site in forward gear. Thereafter the parking / turning 
areas shall be retained and maintained for their designated 
purposes.



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway 
safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users as required 
by policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007

(15) No development shall commence until a Construction Transport 
Management Plan, to include details of:-

(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors

(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials

(c) storage of plant and materials

(d) programme of works (including measures for traffic 
management)

(e) provision of boundary hoarding behind any visibility zones

(f) HGV deliveries and hours of operation, will not occur between the 
hours of 0730-0900 and 1630-1800.

(g) measures to prevent the deposit of materials on the highway

(h) before and after construction condition surveys of the highway 
and a commitment to fund the repair of any damage caused - see 
condition one.

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Only the approved details shall be implemented during the 
construction of the development.

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway 
safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users as required 
by policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007

(16) The development hereby approved hall not be first occupied until the 
following facilities have been provided in accordance with the 
approved plans and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority for:

(a) The secure parking of bicycles within the development site,

(b) Facilities within the development site for cyclist to change into 
and out of cyclist equipment / shower,

(c) Facilities within the development site for cyclists to store cyclist 
equipment,

(d) Installation of a fast charge point, for electric vehicle charging

and thereafter the said approved facilities shall be provided, retained 
and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Reason: In order to promote sustainable development in accordance 
with Policy CS6 of the Core Strategy 2007.

(17) The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details 
of the design of a surface water drainage scheme have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority. The 
design must satisfy the SuDS Hierarchy and be compliant with the 
national Non-Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS, NPPF and 
Ministerial Statement on SuDS. The required drainage details shall 
include:

a) Evidence that the proposed solution will effectively manage the 1 
in 30 & 1 in 100 (+40%) allowance for climate change storm events, 
during all stages of the development (Pre, Post and during), 
associated discharge rates and storages volumes shall be provided 
using a maximum discharge rate of 1in1yr 2.6 litres/sec, 1 in 30yr 3.5 
litres/sec and 1 in 100 year 4litres/sec utilising a blue roof system (as 
per the SuDS pro-forma or otherwise as agreed by the LPA).

b) Detailed drainage design drawings and calculations to include: a 
finalised drainage layout detailing the location of drainage elements, 
pipe diameters, levels, and long and cross sections of each element 
including details of any flow restrictions and maintenance/risk 
reducing features (silt traps, inspection chambers etc.).

c) Details of how the drainage system will be protected during 
construction and how runoff (including any pollutants) from the 
development site will be managed before the drainage system is 
operational.

d) Details of drainage management responsibilities and maintenance 
regimes for the drainage system.

e) A plan showing exceedance flows (i.e. during rainfall greater than 
design events or during blockage) and how property on and off site 
will be protected.

Reason: To ensure the design meets the national Non-Statutory 
Technical Standards for SuDS and the final drainage design does 
not increase flood risk on or off site.

(18) Prior to the first occupation of the development, a verification report 
carried out by a qualified drainage engineer must be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority. This must 
demonstrate that the drainage system has been constructed as per 
the agreed scheme (or detail any minor variations), provide the 
details of any management company and state the national grid 
reference of any key drainage elements (surface water attenuation 
devices/areas, flow restriction devices and outfalls).



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Reason: To ensure the Drainage System is constructed to the 
National Non-Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS.

(19) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans:

011/D Proposed Site OS and Site Block Plan

012/F Site Landscape Context Plan 

031/J Basement and Ground Floor GA 

032/F First and Second Floor GA 

033/F Third and Fourth Floor GA 

034/F Fifth Floor and Roof GA 

086/C Proposed North View 

085/C Proposed North West Bird’s Eye View 

084/C Proposed View Along East Street to New Building 

083/C Proposed South East View from West Street 

082/C Proposed South West View from East Street 

081/C Proposed North East Bird’s Eye View 

072/E Rendered Elevations Proposed 

071/E Proposed Elevations 

051/F Proposed Section AA 

052/F Proposed Section BB 

053/F Proposed Section CC and DD 

073/A Existing and Proposed Street Scene

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 
development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans to 
comply with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007).  

(20) Prior to the commencement of the development, a drawing showing 
the proposed site levels of the application site and the finished floor 
levels of the proposed dwellings shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Reason: Submission of a scheme prior to commencement will 
ensure that the development accords with the Development 
Management Policies Document 2015 Policy DM10.  It will also 
ensure accordance with Section 197 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

(21) The occupancy of the accommodation hereby permitted shall be 
limited to full time university/college students who are enrolled on 
an educational course within Epsom. 

Reason: The development is designed for a type of accommodation 
that is considered to be sui generis and would not be satisfactory for 
other residential uses.

(22) All Demolition and or building operations in connection with the 
construction of external walls, roof, and foundations; site excavation 
or other external site works; works involving the use of plant or 
machinery; the erection of scaffolding; the delivery of materials; the 
removal of materials and spoil from the site, shall only take place 
between the hours of 8.00am and 6.00pm Monday to Friday, and 
between 8.00am and 1.00pm on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays 
and Bank Holidays/Public Holidays.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

(23) Student Management;

Before the development commences, a Student Management Plan 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details. The Plan shall include the following:

a) Details of how the student accommodation will operate.

b) Measures that will be taken to reduce the incidences of anti-
social behaviour.

c) Measures that will be taken to reprimand students who behave 
in an antisocial way.

d) Arrangements for the management of traffic/parking at the 
beginning and end of term.

e) Daily arrangements to control access and egress of 
pedestrians, cyclists and vehicular traffic or measures to 
generally regulate the use of vehicles.

f) Details of CCTV monitoring arrangements within the site 
(including monitoring of site entrances).



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

g) Details of wardening/security presence.

h) Arrangements for the creation of a 24 hour contact telephone 
number so that residents can contact the halls of residence if 
they have any matters they wish to be brought to the 
university's attention.

i) Increased signage in the locality - requesting that users of the 
street do not disrupt the peace of the neighbourhood.

j) Details of what measures will be put in place to discourage 
those students, who may own a car, from parking on 
surrounding roads.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining residential 
occupiers in accordance with Policy DM10 (Design Requirements for 
New Developments) of the LDF Development Management Policies 
Document (October 2015).  

Informatives:

(1) The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it 
has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line 
with the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012.

(24) The water efficiency standard required under condition 12 has been 
adopted by the local planning authority through the Development 
Management Policies 2015.  This standard is the ‘optional 
requirement’ detailed in Building Regulations 2010, Part G Approved 
Document (AD) Buildings Regulations (2015), at Appendix A 
paragraph A1.  

The applicant is advised that this standard can be achieved through 
either:

using the ‘fittings approach’ where water fittings are installed as per 
the table at 2.1 in the AD or 

using the water efficiency calculation methodology detailed in the 
AD Part G Appendix A.

(25) If you need any advice regarding Building Regulations please do not 
hesitate to contact Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Building Control 
on 01372 732000 or contactus@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

The Committee noted a verbal representation from the applicant’s agent.  Letters 
of representation had been published on the Council’s website and were 
available to the public and members of the Committee in advance of the 
meeting.

mailto:contactus@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


Meeting of the Planning Committee, 19 July 2018 18

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

7 REPORT ON RECENT PLANNING APPEAL DECISION 

The Committee received a report with an update on recently decided appeals.

The outcomes of the following three appeals were noted:

• 8 Heathcote Road, Epsom KT18 5DX

• 12 Redwood Drive, Epsom KT19 8FL

• 23 Victory House, West Street, Epsom KT18 7RL

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.30 pm

COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS (CHAIRMAN)


